

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2131/9 - 2019 ජූලි 08 වැනි සඳුදා - 2019.07.08

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

No. 2131/9 - MONDAY, JULY 08, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thanthulage Dervin Marcus Fernando who resided in the village of Indibedda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thanthulage Dervin Marcus Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)



| | SCHEDULE | | | | | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | |
| Moratuwa | Indibedda | 520203 | Block 07 Parcel No. 79 | 0.0143 | 2510971 | Delkanda | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Meregngnage Merl Joseph Fernando who resided in the village of Idama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Meregngnage Merl Joseph Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | (Hectare) | | | | | |
| Moratuwa | Idama | 520206 | Block 03 Parcel No. 1 | 0.0132 19 | 2523875 | Delkanda | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Meehellage Don Asanka Sanjeewa Fernando who resided in the village of Idama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Meehellage Don Asanka Sanjeewa Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | (Hectare) | | | | | |
| Moratuwa | Idama | 520206 | Block 04 Parcel No. 9 | 0.0124 | 00042523829 | Delkanda | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Silinda Hewa Dayarathne who resided in the village of Thelawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Silinda Hewa Dayarathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH **DHARMAPALA**, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)

4 A

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Moratuwa | Thelawala | 520208 | Block 12 Parcel No. | 0.0289 157 | 2507973 | Delkanda |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Niranjana Atthanayake Rajapaksha who resided in the village of Angulana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Niranjana Atthanayake Rajapaksha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Moratuwa | Angulana | 520212 | Block 04 Parcel No. 2 | 0.0229 259 | 00042553719 | Delkanda |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Hewage Dona Chandrani Kusumalatha who resided in the village of Kudamaduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Hewage Dona Chandrani Kusumalatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|--|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Homagama | Kudamaduwa | 520023 | Block 08 Parcel No. 2 | 0.0226 26 | 0036339 | Homagama |
| of th | ers claiming a right to int ne claimant to claim such state Property." | 1 1 2 | | • | | |
| 07-768/6 | | | | | | |

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Kalubovilage Dona Chandrawathi who resided in the village of Beddegedaramulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Kalubovilage Dona Chandrawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH **DHARMAPALA**, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | | | |
| Homagama | Beddegedaramulla | 520026 | Block 06 Parcel No. 1 | 0.0259 | 00030056050 | Homagama |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Weerapperuma Arachchi Athukoralage Dona Violet who resided in the village of Undurugoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Weerapperuma Arachchi Athukoralage Dona Violet described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Homagama | Undurugoda | 520034 | Block 05 Parcel No. 4 | 0.0528 46 | 00030065491 | Homagama |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hirala Pathirennehelage Leenus Anthony who resided in the village of Aluthgama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Gampaha, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hirala Pathirennehelage Leenus Anthony described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA.

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| (Hectare) | | | | | | |
| Gampaha | Aluthgama | 511827 | Block 02 Parcel No. 1 | 0.0339 | 00060034856 | Gampaha |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gamage Ebraham who resided in the village of 28 E, Webadamulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gamage Ebraham described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)

| | | | SCHEDUL | Е | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Meerigama | Webadamulla | 510231 | Block 02 Parcel No. 3 | 0.0388 | 2520272 | Negambo |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Komitige Reginold Kingsly Franshid Perera who resided in the village of Lunuvila, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Putthalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Komitige Reginold Kingsly Franshid Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH **DHARMAPALA**, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | (Hectare) | | | | | |
| Wennappuwa | Lunuvila | 410001 | Block 04 Parcel No. | 0.0289 156 | 00240000741 | Maravila | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thrimanna Hettige Jerad Patrick Perera who resided in the village of Bandirippuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Putthalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thrimanna Hettige Jerad Patrick Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Wennappuwa | Bandirippuwa | 410005 | Block 02 Parcel No. 1 | 0.0993 | 00240000246 | Maravila |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thajon Mohamed Salihin who resided in the village of Karamada, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thajon Mohamed Salihin described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | |
| | (Hectare) | | | | | | | |
| Udunuwara | Karamada | 320249 | Block 06 Parcel No. 2 | 0.022 24 | 00362520997 | Kandy | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

07-768/13

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kirikankanamalage Michael Perera who resided in the village of Ellepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kirikankanamalage Michael Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Actg.*)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| | 1110p 110. | | | of Title No. | Registration | | |
|-----------|------------|----------|-------------------------|--------------|--|--|--|
| (Hartana) | | | | | | | |
| (песште) | | | | | | | |
| Illepola | 620071 | Block 10 | 0.0109 | 0014113 | Rathnapura | | |
| | llepola | Map No. | llepola 620071 Block 10 | (Hectare) | (<i>Hectare</i>) llepola 620071 Block 10 0.0109 0014113 | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nupe Hewage Gnanadasa who resided in the village of Gotabhayapura, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Thissamaharama, in the District of Hambantota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nupe Hewage Gnanadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 15.07.2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Actg.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road,

Battaramulla. 30th May, 2019

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| | (Hectare) | | | | | | | | |
| Thissamaharamaya | Gotabhayapura | 830078 | Block 01 Parcel No. 74 | 0.0822 | 0010574 | Hambantota | | | |

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."